calculated as total book value of our assets minus total liabilities and preferred equity outstanding, divided by the total number of shares of
common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2013. It assumes that the value of our timber assets and related assets and liabilities diminish
predictably over time as shown through the depletion and amortization. Timber and timberland values have historically risen or fallen with
market conditions. Net tangible book value is used generally as a conservative measure of net worth that we do not believe reflects our estimated
value per share.

After giving effect to the sale of the 10,526,316 shares of our Class A common stock we are offering at a public offering price of $13.50 per
share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2013 would have been approximately $284.0 million, or $12.23 per share. This represents an immediate increase
in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.03 per share and an immediate dilution of $1.27 per share to new investors. The following table
illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of Class A common stock $ 13.50
Net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock as of September 30, 2013 $ 12.20
Increase per Class A share attributable to this offering 0.03

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering 12.23

Pro forma dilution per share to new investors $ 1.27

If the underwriters exercise their overallotment option in full, pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value will increase to $12.25 per share,
representing an increase to existing holders of $0.05 per share, and an immediate dilution of $1.25 per share to new investors.

The table and calculations above are based on 12,689,814 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2013, as adjusted to give
effect of the Recapitalization, and exclude 923,647 shares of our Class A common stock and 48,847 shares of each of the Class B-1, Class B-2
and Class B-3 common stock that we expect will be reserved for future issuance under our long-term incentive plan upon the completion of this

[…]

common stock, Class B common stock and total common stock before this offering is based on 3.2 million shares of Class A common stock and
9.5 million shares of Class B common stock outstanding as of December 6, 2013 following the Recapitalization, plus, for each person, the
number of shares that person has the right to acquire within 60 days after such date. The percent of the total common stock after this offering
also includes as outstanding the 12.1 million shares of Class A common stock to be sold in this offering, assuming that the underwriters exercise
their option to purchase up to 1.6 million shares solely to cover over-allotments, if any. As of December 6, 2013, we had 10,578 stockholders of
record. The address of each person listed below is 6200 The Corners Parkway, Norcross, Georgia 30092.

Class A Common Stock Class B Common Stock Total Common Stock

Names of Beneficial Owners (1) Shares

Percent
Before

  Offering  Shares

Percent
Before

  Offering  Shares

Percent
Before

Offering

Percent
After

Offering
Common Stock
Jerry Barag (2)(3) 52,200 * � * 52,200 * *
John F. Rasor (2)(4) 36,400 * � * 36,400 * *
Brian M. Davis (4) 36,400 * � * 36,400 * *
Alan D. Gold (5) � * � * � * *
Donald S. Moss (6) 1,092 * 3,279 * 4,371 * *
Willis J. Potts, Jr. (6) 1,578 * 4,735 * 6,313 * *
Douglas D. Rubenstein (5) � * � * � * *
Leo F. Wells III (7) 19,332 * 57,996 * 77,328 * *
Douglas P. Williams (8) 115 * 345 * 460 * *
Henry G. Zigtema 350 * 1,050 * 1,400 * *
All directors and executive officers as a group 147,467 * 67,405 * 214,872 * *

Names of Beneficial Owners (1) Shares

Percent
Before

Offering

Percent
After

Offering
Series A Preferred Stock
Wells Real Estate Funds, Inc. 27,585 100% �
Leo F. Wells, III (7) 27,585 100% �
Series B Preferred Stock
Wells Real Estate Funds, Inc. 9,807 100% �
Leo F. Wells, III (7) 9,807 100% �

* Less than 1%.
(1) Except as otherwise indicated below, each beneficial owner has the sole power to vote and dispose of all common stock held by that beneficial owner.

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act. Common stock issuable pursuant to options, to the extent such